Trunnion mounted
Neles™ ball valve
Series XH Class 600
©
 V
al
m
et

- extractor (ID-code table in actuator's IMO).
This tool can be ordered from the manufacturer. Always give the
valve type designation when ordering.
9  ORDERING SPARE PARTS
When ordering spare parts, always include the following information:
• type code, sales order number, serial number
• number of the parts list, part number, name of the part and quan-
tity required
This information can be found from the identification plate or
documents.
NOTE:
Valmet accepts no responsibility for compatibility of actuators not
installed by Valmet.
Symptom Possible fault Recommended action
Leakage through a closed
valve
Wrong stop screw adjustment of the actuator Adjust the stop screw for closed position
Faulty zero setting of the positioner Adjust the positioner
Damaged seat Replace seat
Damaged closing member Replace the closing member
Closing member in a wrong position relative to the actuator Select the correct keyway in the actuator
Leakage through body joint Damaged gasket Replace the gasket
Loose body joint Tighten the nuts or screws
Irregular valve movements Actuator or positioner malfunction Check the operation of the actuator and positioner
Process medium accumulated on the sealing surface Clean the sealing surfaces
Closing member or seat damaged Replace the closing member or seat
Crystallizing medium has entered the bearing spaces Flush the bearing spaces
Gland packing leaking Gland packing worn or damaged Replace the gland packing
Loose packing Tighten the packing nuts
1XH71EN - 11/2022 11
10  EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST
Spare part (Spare Part Set): Recommended soft parts, always needed for the repair. Delivered as a set.
Spare part category 2: Parts for replacing of the seat. Available also as a set.
Spare part category 3: Parts for replacing of the closing element.
Spares for the full overhaul: All parts from the categories 1, 2 and 3.
Item Qty Part Description Spare part category
1 1 BODY
2 1 BODY CAP
3 1 BALL 3
5 1 SHAFT 3
7 1 or 2 SEAT (B)
21 or 2 SEAT (G)
1 or 2 SEAT (S)
8 1 BONNET
9 1 GLAND
9A 1 ANTI-EXTRUSION RING
10 1 KEY 3
12 STUD
13 STUD
14 STUD
16 HEXAGON NUT
17 HEXAGON NUT
18 HEXAGON NUT
19 1 IDENTIFICATION PLATE
62 1 or 2 SPRING 2
63 1 or 2 O-RING (S, B) 1
64 1 or 2 BACK-UP RING 1
65 1 BODY SEAL SPIRAL WOUND 1
66 1 SHEET RING 1
69 1 PACKING RING/V-RING SET 1
70 2 THRUST BEARING 1
75 1 or 2 BRAIDED SEAL SQUARE (G, B) 1
89 2 TRUNNION PLATE
89A 4 PIN 1
91 2 THRUST BEARING 1
99 2 TRUNNION BEARING 1
129 1 or 2 SUPPORT RING (G, B) 2
130 1 or 2 BACK SEAL (G, B) 1
150 DISC SPRING SET
150B 2 WASHER
150C 2 ANTI-STATIC SPRING
1
21216 65 75 62 129 130 63 7 89A 89
99
91

K* indicates the mounting bracket top face.
1XH71EN - 11/2022 13
12  TYPE CODE
Trunnion mounted, Neles™ ball valve, series XH ASME class 600, EN PN 100
*) Bolting materials for stainless steel body
**) Bolting materials for carbon and low alloy steel body
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13.
XH 06 F W TA J2 PJ S B D F A
1. sign
VALVE SERIES & STYLE & FACE-TO-FACE
Flanged
XH Full bore, trunnion bearings, f-to-f ASME B 16.10, table 3, long
pattern, ASME Class 600, EN PN 100
2. sign ASME VALVES, NPS  Pressure class availability, Class 600
06 6”
08 8”
10 10”
12 12”
EN VALVES, DN  Pressure class availability, EN PN 100
150 150
200 200
250 250
300 300
3. sign PRESSURE CLASS
F ASME class 600
N PN 63
P PN 100
4. sign
END CONNECTION STYLE
ASME rated flanges:
W Raised face, ASME B 16.5 (Ra 3.2-6.3), standard
Z Ring joint, ASME B 16.5
Y Special form or surface, to be specified, e.g. weld ends
EN flanges:
C EN 1092-1 Type B1 (Ra 3.2 – 12.5).
5. sign CONSTRUCTION & APPLICATION
TA Standard construction. Double seated. Live loaded packing.
TE Single seated. Otherwise standard.
6. sign
BODY MATERIALS, FORGINGS / CASTINGS
STANDARD  materials
J2 ASTM A216 gr WCB   S6  ASTM A351 gr CF8M (SS)
NON-STANDARD materials
J1 ASTM A216 gr WCC   S1 ASTM A351 gr CF3M (SS)
J4 ASTM A217 gr WC6   S8 ASTM A351 gr CF8C(SS)
J8 ASTM A352 gr LCC
7. sign
BALL / COATING & STEM MATERIAL
XH, STANDARD materials
PJ 316SS / Hard chrome & 17-4PH
PX 316SS / Chrome carbide & 17-4PH
PV 316SS / Tungsten carbide & 17-4PH
8. sign
SEAT AND BACK SEAL TYPES / SPRING MATERIALS
SEAT CONSTRUCTIONS ARE SHOWN ON PAGE 9
Seat type Back seal type Spring Back-up
ring
S Metal, general
service O-ring Inconel 625 PTFE
B Metal, solids
proof Graphite + O-ring Inconel 625 PTFE
G Metal, high
temperature   Graphite Inconel 625 ----
9. sign
SEAT MATERIAL
Metal seats
Seat material Coating
A 316SS Cobalt based alloy
B 316SS Chrome Carbide, CrC-LF
V 316SS Tungsten Carbide, TC2
10. sign
BEARING AND SEAL MATERIALS
Trunnion